



Welcome to high performance, premium quality, innovation and strength. Welcome to Cub Cadet.

Parts/Warranty Supplement

Models

CC30 & CC30 H

Warranty

This document contains information for all listed models. Warranty information included in this document is specific to your purchased product.

Customer Support

Please do NOT return the machine to the retailer or dealer without first contacting the Customer Support Department.

If you have difficulty assembling this product, have questions regarding the controls, operation, or maintenance of this machine, want to order replacement parts/attachments/accessories, or want to view an online How-To video; you can seek help from the experts. Have your full model number and serial number ready. Choose from the options below:

◇ Web: www.cubcadet.com/equipment/cubcadet/service-and-parts

◇ Phone: (800) 965-4CUB

◇ Mail: Cub Cadet LLC • P.O. Box 361131 • Cleveland, OH • 44136-0019

Replacement Parts

Part Number	Description
954-05001	Deck Belt
945-05130	Drive Belt (CC30 H)
942-04385	Blade
925-1707D	Battery
951-12179B	Fuel Tank Cap (49-State Models)
915-12426A	Fuel Tank Cap (California Models)
625-05000	Key
634-04726	Complete Front Wheel, 13 x 5 x 6
734-04640	Tire, 13 x 5 x 6
634-0139	Complete Rear Wheel, 16 x 6.5 x 8
734-04641	Tire, 16 x 6.5 x 8
946-04829A	Throttle Control Cable
731-10267	Discharge Chute Assembly
618-04822B	Spindle Assembly

Form No. 769-12503
(September 19, 2017)



Register your product at cubcadet.com/register to have parts, owner manuals, and warranty information at your fingertips.

Cub Cadet LLC, P.O. Box 361131, Cleveland, Ohio 44136-0019



Welcome to high performance, premium quality, innovation and strength. Welcome to Cub Cadet.

Attachments & Accessories

Part No.	Part
19A30014OEM	Twin Bagger Kit
19A30013OEM	Mulch Kit
19A40035100	8 cf Poly Cart
19A40036100	12 cf Steel Cart
19A40037100	12.5 cf Hybrid/Utility Vehicle Cart
19A40038100	44" Sweeper
19A30032100	50" Sweeper
19A40039100	Broadcast Spreader, 175 lb
19A40026100	Hauler

FEDERAL and/or CALIFORNIA EMISSION CONTROL WARRANTY STATEMENT

YOUR WARRANTY RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS

MTD Consumer Group Inc, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), and for those products certified for sale in the state of California, the California Air Resources Board (CARB) are pleased to explain the evaporative emission control system (ECS) warranty on your 2017-2018 small off-road equipment (outdoor equipment). In California, new outdoor equipment must be designed, built and equipped to meet the State's stringent anti-smog standards (in other states, outdoor equipment must be designed, built, and equipped to meet the U.S. EPA small off-road spark ignition engine regulations). MTD Consumer Group Inc must warrant the ECS on your outdoor equipment for the period of time listed below, provided there has been no abuse, neglect, or improper maintenance of the outdoor equipment.

Your ECS may include parts such as fuel tanks, fuel lines, fuel caps, valves, canisters, filters, vapor hoses, clamps, connectors, and other associated emission-related components.

Where a warrantable condition exists, MTD Consumer Group Inc will repair your outdoor equipment at no cost to you including diagnosis, parts, and labor.

MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY COVERAGE:

This emission control system is warranted for two years. If any emission-related part on your outdoor equipment is defective, the part will be repaired or replaced by MTD Consumer Group Inc.

OWNER'S WARRANTY RESPONSIBILITIES:

As the outdoor equipment owner, you are responsible for performance of the required maintenance listed in your owner's manual. MTD Consumer Group Inc recommends that you retain all receipts covering maintenance on your outdoor equipment, but MTD Consumer Group Inc cannot deny warranty solely for the lack of receipts.

As the outdoor equipment owner, you should however be aware that MTD Consumer Group Inc may deny you warranty coverage if your outdoor equipment or a part has failed due to abuse, neglect, improper maintenance, or unapproved modifications.

You are responsible for presenting your outdoor equipment to MTD Consumer Group Inc's distribution center or service center as soon as the problem exists. The warranty repairs should be completed in a reasonable amount of time, not to exceed 30 days. If you have a question regarding your warranty coverage, you should contact the MTD Consumer Group Inc Service Department at 1-800-800-7310 or at <http://support.mtdproducts.com>.

GENERAL EMISSIONS WARRANTY COVERAGE:

MTD Consumer Group Inc warrants to the ultimate purchaser and each subsequent purchaser that the outdoor equipment is: (1) designed, built, and equipped so as to conform with all applicable regulations; and (2) free from defects in materials and workmanship that cause the failure of a warranted part for a period of two years.

The warranty period begins on the date the outdoor equipment is delivered to an ultimate purchaser or first placed into service.

Subject to certain conditions and exclusions as stated below, the warranty on emission-related parts is as follows:

1. Any warranted part that is not scheduled for replacement as required maintenance in the written instructions supplied is warranted for the warranty period stated above. If the part fails during the period of warranty coverage, the part will be repaired or replaced by MTD Consumer Group Inc according to subsection (4) below. Any such part repaired or replaced under warranty will be warranted for the remainder of the period.
 2. Any warranted part that is scheduled only for regular inspection in the written instructions supplied is warranted for the warranty period stated above. Any such part repaired or replaced under warranty will be warranted for the remaining warranty period.
 3. Any warranted part that is scheduled for replacement as required maintenance in the written instructions supplied is warranted for the period of time before the first scheduled replacement date for that part. If the part fails before the first scheduled replacement, the part will be repaired or replaced by MTD Consumer Group Inc according to subsection (4) below. Any such part repaired or replaced under warranty will be warranted for the remainder of the period prior to the first scheduled replacement point for the part.
 4. Repair or replacement of any warranted part under the warranty provisions herein must be performed at a warranty station at no charge to the owner.
 5. Notwithstanding the provisions herein, warranty services or repairs will be provided at all of our distribution centers that are franchised to service the subject engines or equipment.
 6. The outdoor equipment owner will not be charged for diagnostic labor that is directly associated with diagnosis of a defective, emission-related warranted part, provided that such diagnostic work is performed at a warranty station.
 7. MTD Consumer Group Inc is liable for damages to other engine or equipment components proximately caused by a failure under warranty of any warranted part.
 8. Throughout the off-road engine and equipment warranty period stated above, MTD Consumer Group Inc will maintain a supply of warranted parts sufficient to meet the expected demand for such parts.
 9. Any replacement part may be used in the performance of any warranty maintenance or repairs and must be provided without charge to the owner. Such use will not reduce the warranty obligations of MTD Consumer Group Inc.
 10. Add-on or modified parts that are not exempted by the Air Resources Board may not be used. The use of any non-exempted add-on or modified parts by the ultimate purchaser will be grounds for disallowing a warranty claim. MTD Consumer Group Inc will not be liable to warrant failures of warranted parts caused by the use of a non-exempted add-on or modified part.
-

WARRANTED PARTS:

The repair or replacement of any warranted part otherwise eligible for warranty coverage may be excluded from such warranty coverage if MTD Consumer Group Inc demonstrates that the outdoor equipment has been abused, neglected, or improperly maintained, and that such abuse, neglect, or improper maintenance was the direct cause of the need for repair or replacement of the part. That notwithstanding, any adjustment of a component that has a factory installed, and properly operating, adjustment limiting device is still eligible for warranty coverage. Further, the coverage under this warranty extends only to parts that were present on the off-road equipment purchased.

The following emission warranty parts are covered (if applicable):

1. Fuel Metering System
 - Fuel pump
 - Fuel tank
2. Evaporative Control
 - Fuel hose
 - Fuel hose clamps
 - Tethered fuel cap
 - Carbon canister
 - Vapor lines

CUB CADET LLC

MANUFACTURER'S LIMITED WARRANTY FOR CC-30 RIDER

IMPORTANT: To obtain warranty coverage owner must present an original proof of purchase and applicable maintenance records to the servicing dealer. Please see the operator's manual for information on required maintenance and service intervals.

The limited warranty set forth below is given by Cub Cadet LLC with respect to new merchandise purchased or leased and used in the United States and/or its territories and possessions, and by MTD Products Limited with respect to new merchandise purchased or leased and used in Canada and/or its territories and possessions (either entity respectively, "Cub Cadet").

This warranty is in addition to any applicable emissions warranty provided with your product.

Cub Cadet warrants this product (excluding its *Normal Wear Parts*, *Batteries*, and *Attachments* as described below) against defects in material and workmanship for a period of three (3) years or one hundred twenty (120) operation hours, whichever comes first, commencing on the date of original retail purchase or lease and will, at its option, repair or replace, free of charge, any part found to be defective in materials or workmanship.

Normal Wear Parts are warranted to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of original purchase or lease. Normal wear parts include, but are not limited to items such as: belts, blades, blade adapters, grass bags, rider deck wheels, seats, and tires.

Batteries have a one-year prorated limited warranty against defects in material and workmanship, with 100% replacement during the first three months. After three months, the battery replacement credit is based on the months remaining in the twelve (12) month period dating back to the original date of original sale or lease. Any replacement battery will be warranted only for the remainder of the original warranty period.

Attachments — Cub Cadet warrants attachments for this product against defects in material and workmanship for a period of two (2) years, commencing on the date of the attachment's original purchase or lease. Attachments include, but are not limited to items such as: grass collectors and mulch kits.

This limited warranty shall only apply if this product has been operated and maintained in accordance with the Operator's Manual furnished with the product, and has not been subject to misuse, abuse, neglect, accident, improper maintenance, alteration, vandalism, theft, fire, water, or damage because of other peril or natural disaster. Damage resulting from the installation or use of any part, accessory or attachment not approved by Cub Cadet for use with the product(s) covered by this manual will void your warranty as to any resulting damage. In addition, Cub Cadet may deny warranty coverage if the hour meter, or any part thereof, is altered, modified, disconnected or otherwise tampered with.

HOW TO OBTAIN SERVICE: Warranty service is available, WITH PROOF OF PURCHASE AND APPLICABLE MAINTENANCE RECORDS, through your local authorized service dealer. To locate the dealer in your area:

In the U.S.A.

Check your Yellow Pages, or contact Cub Cadet LLC at P.O. Box 361131, Cleveland, Ohio 44136-0019, call 1-877-282- 8684 or log on to our website at www.cubcadet.com.

In Canada:

Contact MTD Products Limited, Kitchener, ON N2G 4J1, call 1-800-668-1238 or log on to our website at www.mtdcanada.com.

Without limiting the foregoing, this limited warranty does **not** provide coverage in the following cases:

- Routine maintenance items such as lubricants, filters, blade sharpening, tune-ups, brake adjustments, clutch adjustments, deck adjustments, and normal deterioration of the exterior finish due to use or exposure.
- Service completed by someone other than an authorized service dealer.
- Cub Cadet does not extend any warranty for products sold or exported outside of the United States and/or Canada, and their respective possessions and territories, except those sold through Cub Cadet's authorized channels of export distribution.
- Replacement parts and/or accessories that are not genuine Cub Cadet parts.
- Transportation charges and service calls.

There are no implied warranties, including without limitation any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. No warranties shall apply after the applicable period of express written warranty above. No other express warranties beyond those mentioned above, given by any person or entity, including a dealer or retailer, with respect to any product, shall bind Cub Cadet. The exclusive remedy is repair or replacement of the product as set forth above.

The terms of this warranty provide the sole and exclusive remedy arising from the sale and/or lease of the products covered hereby. Cub Cadet shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential loss or damage including, without limitation, expenses incurred for substitute or replacement lawn care services or for rental expenses to temporarily replace a warranted product.

Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above exclusions or limitations may not apply to you.

In no event shall recovery of any kind be greater than the amount of the purchase price of the product sold. **Alteration of safety features of the product shall void this warranty.** You assume the risk and liability for loss, damage, or injury to you and your property and/or to others and their property arising out of the misuse or inability to use the product.

This limited warranty shall not extend to anyone other than the original purchaser or to the person for whom it was purchased as a gift.

HOW LOCAL LAWS RELATE TO THIS WARRANTY: This limited warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary in different jurisdictions.

**Cub Cadet LLC, P.O. BOX 361131 CLEVELAND, OHIO 44136-0019, Phone: 1-877-282-8684
MTD Products Limited, Kitchener, ON N2G 4J1, Phone: 1-800-668-1238**

[illegible]

[illegible]



Bienvenido a alto rendimiento, calidad superior,
innovación y resistencia. Bienvenido a Cub Cadet.

Suplemento sobre Piezas/Garantía

Modelos

CC30 & CC30 H

Garantía

En el presente documento se incluye información sobre todos los modelos mencionados. La información de garantía que se incluye en este documento es específica para el producto que usted ha comprado.

Servicio de Atención al Cliente

Por favor, NO devuelva la máquina al minorista o distribuidor sin ponerse en contacto primero con el Departamento de Atención al Cliente.

En caso de tener problemas para ensamblar este producto o de tener dudas con respecto a los controles, el funcionamiento o el mantenimiento de esta máquina, si desea pedir piezas/aditamentos/accesorios o si desea ver un video instructivo en línea; puede solicitar la ayuda de expertos. Debe tener a mano el número de modelo y el número de serie completos. Seleccione una de las opciones siguientes:

◊ Web: www.cubcadet.com/equipment/cubcadet/service-and-parts

◊ Teléfono: (800) 965-4CUB

◊ Correo: Cub Cadet LLC • P.O. Box 361131 • Cleveland, OH • 44136-0019

Piezas de repuesto

Número de pieza	Descripción
954-05001	Cinturón de Paseo
945-05130	Correa De Transmisión (CC30 H)
942-04385	Lámina
925-1707D	Batería
951-12179B	Tapa del combustible (modelos de 49 estados)
915-12426A	Tapa del combustible (modelos de California)
625-05000	Llave
634-04726	Neumáticos (delantero), 13 x 5 x 6
734-04640	Neumático, 13 x 5 x 6
634-0139	Neumático (delanteros) , 16 x 6.5 x 8
734-04641	Neumático, 16 x 6.5 x 8
946-04829A	Cable de control del regulador/cebador
731-10267	Asamblea de Tolva de Descarga
618-04822B	Asamblea de Tolva de Descarga



Bienvenido a alto rendimiento, calidad superior,
innovación y resistencia. Bienvenido a Cub Cadet.

Aditamentos y accesorios

Part No.	Part
19A30014OEM	Embolsadora
19A30013OEM	Kit de abono
19A40035100	8 cf. Carrito de la compra
19A40036100	12 cf. Carrito de acero
19A40037100	12,5 cf Carros Híbridos
19A40038100	44 "Barredora
19A40032100	50 "Barredora
19A40039100	Difusor de difusión, 175 lb
19A40026100	Remolque

DECLARACIÓN FEDERAL y/o DE CALIFORNIA SOBRE GARANTÍAS EN EL CONTROL DE EMISIONES SUS DERECHOS Y OBLIGACIONES EN CUANTO A LA GARANTÍA

MTD Consumer Group Inc, la Agencia de Protección Medioambiental de los Estados Unidos (EPA), y para aquellos productos certificados para su venta en el estado de California, el Departamento de los Recursos del Aire de California (CARB) se complacen en explicar la garantía que evaporativo sistema de control de emisiones (ECS) de su equipo (equipos de exteriores) de encendido por chispa para todo terreno, pequeño, de exteriores del año 2017-2018. En California, los nuevos motores de equipos de exteriores deben estar diseñados, construidos y equipados para cumplir con las estrictas normas antipolución del Estado (en otros estados, equipos de exteriores deben ser estar diseñados, construidos y equipados para cumplir con las regulaciones de motores de encendido por chispa para todo terreno pequeños de la Agencia de Protección Medioambiental de los Estados Unidos, (EPA). MTD Consumer Group Inc. debe garantizar el sistema de control de emisiones (ECS) de su motor de equipos de exteriores por el período de tiempo indicado más abajo, siempre y cuando no exista uso incorrecto, negligencia o mantenimiento inadecuado de equipos de exteriores.

Su ECS puede incluir piezas tales como el los depósitos de combustible, las líneas de combustible, los tapones de combustible, las válvulas, contenedores, filtros, mangueras de vapor, abrazaderas, conectores y otros componentes afines relacionados con las emisiones.

Donde exista una condición cubierta por la garantía, MTD Consumer Group Inc. reparará de equipos de exteriores sin costo alguno incluyendo el diagnóstico, las piezas y la mano de obra.

COBERTURA DE LA GARANTÍA DEL FABRICANTE:

Este sistema de control de emisiones se garantiza por el término de dos años. Si alguna pieza relacionada con las emisiones de su motor de equipos de exteriores es defectuosa, MTD CONSUMER GROUP INC. reparará o sustituirá dicha pieza.

RESPONSABILIDADES DEL PROPIETARIO SEGÚN LA GARANTÍA:

En su carácter de propietario de equipos de exteriores, usted es responsable del mantenimiento requerido que se especifica en el manual del propietario. MTD Consumer Group Inc le recomienda que conserve todos los recibos que cubren el mantenimiento de equipos de exteriores, obstante lo cual MTD Consumer Group Inc no podrá denegar el cumplimiento de la garantía únicamente por la falta de los recibos.

Como propietario de equipos de exteriores, usted debe saber que MTD Consumer Group Inc. puede denegar la cobertura de la garantía si su equipos de exteriores o una pieza del mismo fallan debido a uso incorrecto, negligencia, mantenimiento indebido o a modificaciones no aprobadas.

Usted es responsable de presentar su equipos de exteriores al centro de distribución o servicio técnico de MTD Consumer Group Inc. tan pronto como aparezca el problema. Las reparaciones cubiertas por la garantía se deben llevar a cabo en un lapso razonable que no exceda de 30 días. Si tiene alguna pregunta respecto de la cobertura de la garantía, póngase en contacto con el Departamento del Servicio Técnico de MTD Consumer Group Inc. al teléfono 1-800-800-7310 o por correo electrónico en <http://support.mtdproducts.com>.

COBERTURA DE LA GARANTÍA DE EMISIONES GENERALES:

MTD Consumer Group Inc garantiza al comprador final y a cada comprador subsiguiente que el equipos de exteriores: está diseñado, construido y equipado de modo de cumplir con todas las regulaciones aplicables y que se encuentra libre de defectos de materiales y de fabricación que pudieren causar la falla de una pieza garantizada idéntica, en todos los aspectos materiales a la pieza descrita en la solicitud de certificación de MTD Consumer Group Inc.

El período de garantía comienza en la fecha de entrega del equipos de exteriores al comprador final o en la fecha en que la máquina se pone en funcionamiento por primera vez. El período de garantía es de dos años.

Sujeto a ciertas condiciones y exclusiones que se indican a continuación, la garantía de las piezas relacionadas con las emisiones es la siguiente:

1. Cualquier pieza garantizada que no esté programada para ser reemplazada como parte del mantenimiento requerido en las instrucciones escritas suministradas se garantiza por el período de garantía arriba mencionado. Si la pieza falla durante el período de cobertura de la garantía, la misma será reparada o reemplazada por MTD Consumer Group Inc. de acuerdo con el párrafo (4) a continuación. Cualquier pieza reparada o reemplazada según la garantía se garantizará por el resto del período de garantía.
2. Cualquier pieza garantizada que esté programada solamente para inspección regular en las instrucciones escritas suministradas se garantiza por el período de garantía arriba mencionado. Cualquier pieza reparada o reemplazada según la garantía se garantizará por el resto del período.
3. Cualquier pieza garantizada que esté programada para reemplazo según el mantenimiento requerido de conformidad con las instrucciones escritas suministradas, se garantiza por el período de tiempo anterior a la primera fecha de reemplazo programada para esa pieza. Si la pieza falla antes del primer reemplazo programado, la misma será reparada o reemplazada por MTD Consumer Group Inc. de acuerdo con el párrafo (4) a continuación. Cualquier pieza reparada o reemplazada bajo garantía se garantizará por el resto del período anterior al primer reemplazo programado puntual para esa pieza.
4. La reparación o el reemplazo de cualquier pieza garantizada de conformidad con las disposiciones de la garantía que aquí se estipula se deben realizar en un centro de garantía sin costo alguno para el propietario.
5. No obstante las disposiciones que aquí se estipulan, los servicios o reparaciones bajo garantía se suministrarán en todos nuestros centros de distribución bajo franquicia de mantenimiento para los motores o equipos en cuestión.
6. El propietario de equipos de exteriores no deberá pagar el trabajo de diagnóstico directamente asociado con una pieza garantizada defectuosa en relación con las emisiones, siempre y cuando dicho trabajo de diagnóstico se realice en un centro cubierto por la garantía.
7. MTD Consumer Group Inc es responsable por daños causados a otros componentes de motores o equipos derivados de la falla bajo garantía de cualquier pieza garantizada.

8. Durante la totalidad del período de garantía del motor y equipo para todo terreno arriba mencionado, MTD Consumer Group Inc mantendrá un suministro de piezas bajo garantía suficiente para satisfacer la demanda esperada de tales piezas.
9. Cualquier pieza de reemplazo se podrá usar para el cumplimiento del mantenimiento o las reparaciones bajo garantía y se suministrarán sin cargo para el propietario. Dicho uso no reducirá las obligaciones de garantía de MTD Consumer Group Inc.
10. No se podrán usar piezas adicionales ni modificadas que no estén exentas de acuerdo con el Departamento de los Recursos del Aire (Air Resources Board). El uso de cualquier pieza adicional o modificada no exenta por el comprador final será causal de invalidez de los reclamos bajo garantía. MTD Consumer Group Inc no tendrá responsabilidad por la garantía de fallas de piezas garantizadas que fueren causadas por el uso de una pieza adicional no exenta o modificada.

PIEZAS GARANTIZADAS:

La reparación o el reemplazo de cualquier pieza garantizada que de otro modo pudiese estar cubierta por la garantía podrá ser excluida de tal cobertura de garantía si MTD Consumer Group Inc demuestra que el equipo de exteriores es objeto de uso incorrecto, negligencia o mantenimiento inadecuado, y que tal uso incorrecto, negligencia o mantenimiento inadecuado fue causa directa de la necesidad de reparación o reemplazo de dicha pieza. No obstante lo antedicho, cualquier ajuste de un componente con un dispositivo de limitación de ajuste instalado en fábrica y que funcione adecuadamente, podrá ser cubierto por la garantía. Además, la cobertura bajo esta garantía se extiende solo a piezas que estuvieron presentes en y equipo todo terreno adquiridos.

Están cubiertas las siguientes piezas con garantía para emisiones (de corresponder):

1. Sistema de medición de combustible
 - Bomba de combustible
 - Depósito de combustible
2. Control evaporativo
 - Manguera de combustible
 - Abrazaderas de la manguera de combustible
 - Tapón del combustible atado por correa
 - Caja de carbono
 - Líneas de vapor

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DEL FABRICANTE DE CUB

CADET LLC PARA

TRACTOR CORTACÉSPED CC-30

IMPORTANTE: Para obtener cobertura de garantía el propietario debe presentar un comprobante de compra original y el historial de mantenimiento correspondiente al concesionario de servicio. Consulte el manual del operador para obtener información sobre los intervalos de mantenimiento y servicio requeridos.

La siguiente garantía limitada es otorgada por Cub Cadet LLC con respecto a nuevos productos adquiridos o arrendados y utilizados en los Estados Unidos y/o sus territorios y posesiones, y por MTD Products Limited respecto de nuevos productos adquiridos o arrendados y utilizados en Canadá y/o sus territorios y posesiones (cualquiera de las dos entidades respectivamente, "Cub Cadet").

Esta garantía complementa cualquier garantía contra emisiones suministrada que rige para su producto.

Cub Cadet garantiza este producto (excluyendo las *piezas de desgaste normal, baterías y accesorios* según se describe a continuación) contra defectos en los materiales y mano de obra por un período de tres (3) años o ciento veinte (120) horas de operación, lo que suceda primero, a partir de la fecha de compra minorista o arrendamiento original y, a su opción, reparará o reemplazará, sin costo alguno, cualquier pieza que presente defectos en los materiales o mano de obra.

Se garantiza que las piezas con desgaste normal están libres de defectos en los materiales y la mano de obra por un período de treinta (30) días a partir de la fecha de compra o arrendamiento original. Las piezas sujetas a desgaste normal incluyen, entre otras, a componentes como: correas, cuchillas, adaptadores de cuchilla, bolsas recolectoras de pasto, ruedas de plataforma, asientos y neumáticos.

Las baterías tienen un año de garantía limitada prorrateada contra defectos de materiales y mano de obra, con el 100% de reemplazo durante los tres primeros meses. Luego de tres meses, el crédito por reemplazo de la batería se basa en los meses que restan del período de doce (12) meses que se remonta a la fecha original de compra o arrendamiento. Cualquier reemplazo de batería será garantizado únicamente por el resto del período de garantía original.

Accesorios — Cub Cadet garantiza que los accesorios de este producto están libres de defectos en los materiales y la mano de obra durante un período de dos (2) años a partir de la fecha de compra o arrendamiento original del accesorio. Los accesorios incluyen, entre otros, componentes como: colectores de césped o kits de abono.

Esta garantía limitada sólo se aplicará si el producto ha sido operado y mantenido de acuerdo con las instrucciones del Manual del Operador que se proporciona con el producto y no ha sido sujeto a uso indebido, abuso, falta de cuidado, accidente, mantenimiento incorrecto, modificación, vandalismo, robo, incendio, inundación o daño debido a otro peligro o desastre natural. Los daños que resulten de la instalación o el uso de piezas, accesorios o elementos no aprobados por Cub Cadet para usar con los productos incluidos en este manual anularán la garantía en lo que respecta a esos daños. Asimismo, Cub Cadet puede negar la cobertura de garantía si el medidor horario, o parte del mismo, ha sido alterado, modificado, desconectado o de otro modo manipulado.

CÓMO OBTENER SERVICIO TÉCNICO: El servicio de garantía se obtiene CON COMPROBANTE DE COMPRA EL HISTORIAL DE MANTENIMIENTO CORRESPONDIENTE, través de su distribuidor local de servicio autorizado. Para localizar al distribuidor de su zona:

En los Estados Unidos

Busque en las páginas amarillas o contacte a Cub Cadet LLC en P.O. Box 361131, Cleveland, Ohio 44136-0019, llame al 1-877-282- 8684 o visite nuestro sitio web en www.cubcadet.com.

En Canadá:

Póngase en contacto con MTD Products Limited, Kitchener, ON N2G 4J1, llame al 1-800-668-1238 o visite nuestro sitio web en www.mtdcanada.com.

Sin perjuicio de lo antedicho, esta garantía limitada **no** suministra cobertura en los siguientes casos:

- Los elementos de mantenimiento de rutina como por ejemplo lubricantes, filtros, afiladores de cuchillas, puesta a punto del motor, ajustes de frenos, del embrague o de la plataforma, y el deterioro normal del acabado exterior debido al uso o la exposición.
- Servicios no realizados por el distribuidor de servicio autorizado.
- Cadet no extiende ninguna garantía para los productos vendidos o exportados fuera de los Estados Unidos y/o Canadá, y sus respectivas posesiones y territorios, excepto para aquellos vendidos a través de los canales autorizados de distribución de exportaciones de Cub Cadet.
- Repuestos y/o accesorios que no son piezas originales de Cub Cadet.
- Gastos de transporte y visitas técnicas.

Ninguna garantía implícita, incluyendo sin limitación cualquier garantía implícita de comerciabilidad o idoneidad para un propósito en particular. No se aplicará ninguna garantía pasado el correspondiente período mencionado de garantía escrita expresa. Ninguna otra garantía expresa excepto la mencionada anteriormente, extendida por personas físicas o jurídicas, incluidos los distribuidores o los minoristas, respecto de cualquier producto, obligará a Cub Cadet. El único recurso es la reparación o reemplazo del producto como se indicó anteriormente.

Los términos de esta garantía ofrecen el único y exclusivo recurso que surge de la venta y/o arrendamiento de los productos cubiertos por la presente. Cub Cadet no se hará responsable de ninguna pérdida o daños indirecto o emergente, incluyendo sin limitación, los gastos incurridos para sustituir o reemplazar los servicios de mantenimiento del césped, o para reemplazar temporalmente un producto bajo garantía.

Algunas jurisdicciones no permiten la exclusión o limitación de los daños indirectos o emergentes, o las limitaciones sobre la duración de las garantías implícitas, por lo que las exclusiones o limitaciones mencionadas anteriormente pueden no aplicarse en su caso.

En ningún caso se obtendrá una compensación mayor al monto del precio de compra del producto vendido. **La modificación de las características de seguridad del producto anulará esta garantía.** Usted asume el riesgo y la responsabilidad por las pérdidas, daños o lesiones personales o materiales propios o de terceros que surjan del uso indebido o la incapacidad de usar este producto.

Esta garantía limitada cubre solamente al comprador original, o a la persona que recibió el producto de regalo.

CÓMO AFECTA LA LEGISLACIÓN LOCAL A ESTA GARANTÍA: Esta garantía limitada le otorga derechos legales específicos y usted también puede tener otros derechos que varían de una jurisdicción a otra.

Cub Cadet LLC, P.O. BOX 361131 CLEVELAND, OHIO 44136-0019, Teléfono: 1-877-282-8684
MTD Products Limited, Kitchener, ON N2G 4J1, Teléfono: 1-800-668-1238